shown in note 13. In addition, interest payable on the redeemable preference shares and the unsecured notes are

fixed for the term of the loans at 12.5% and 7.75% respectively, and thus do not constitute an interest rate risk. The

loans payable to Centennial Bank and FCCD Limited are variable rate loans, with Centennial interest rates of

LIBOR 1 Month plus 4.95% for stabilised properties, LIBOR 1 Month plus 5.60% for non-stabilised properties, and

Fortress interest rate of LIBOR 3 Month plus 5.50%. The Group's bank deposits are exposed to both variable rates

of interest and fixed rates of interest.

2016 2015

$ $

123,138,163   133,557,456

Variable rate bank loans (Centennial Bank and FCCD Limited) (205,663,422)   (146,527,449)

(82,525,259)   (12,969,993)

Variable rate instruments

Cash and cash equivalents *

* Excludes restricted cash, which is non-interest bearing.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 25 basis points in interest rates (on both cash on hand and borrowings) at the reporting date would

have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all

other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

2016 2015

$ $

Impact on profit before tax / equity

   (206,313)   (32,425)

   206,313   32,425 -0.25% (25 basis points)

+0.25% (25 basis points)

US MASTERS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY FUND
ARSN 150 256 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

- 51 -

18. Financial risk management and financial instruments (continued)

Capital Management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while

maximising the return to unitholders. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (redeemable preference units in note 14 and borrowings as

detailed in note 13) and equity of the Group (comprising issued unit capital). The gearing ratio at the end of the